RESOLUTION NO.	

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE THE 2022-2023 SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER PROGRAM AGREEMENT FOR SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICERS IN LOCAL PUBLIC ELEMENTARY, MIDDLE, AND HIGH SCHOOLS WITH THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.

WHEREAS, the School Board of Broward County desires to have the City assign seven School Resource Officers in seven public elementary schools, five School Resource Officers in five public middle schools, and three School Resource Officers in three public high schools located within the City; and

WHEREAS, the City and the School Board of Broward County understand that the School Resource Officer Program is established for the purposes set forth in Section 230.2318, Florida Statutes, including, but not limited to, providing assistance in prevention of juvenile delinquency; and

WHEREAS, the City and the School Board of Broward County realize that the School Resource Officer Program is a wonderful benefit to school administration, students, and the local community as a whole; and

WHEREAS, the City and the School Board of Broward County acknowledge that the School Resource Officers assigned to the elementary, middle and high schools are instrumental in facilitating student involvement in community service programs and projects; and

WHEREAS, the City and the School Board of Broward County desire to enter an agreement for a School Resource Officer Program for the provision of School Resource Officers in local public elementary, middle, and high schools for the 2022-2023 school year ("Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the attached Agreement sets forth the terms and conditions for the assignment of seven School Resource Officers in seven public elementary schools, five School Resource Officers in five public middle schools, and three School Resource Officers in three public high schools; and

WHEREAS, the term of this Agreement commences on August 16, 2022, and concludes on June 8, 2023, and the School Board of Broward County, through this Agreement, intends to defray a fraction of the City's cost toward the City's School Resource Officer Program by reimbursing the City in the amount of \$1,545,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police recommends that the City Commission authorize the appropriate City officials to execute the 2022-2023 School Resource Officer Program Agreement with the School Board of Broward County for the assignment of School Resource Officers during the term of this agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are incorporated in this Resolution.

Section 2: That it hereby authorizes the execution, by the appropriate City officials, of the attached 2022-2023 School Resource Officer Program Agreement with the School Board of Broward County, Florida, together with such non-material changes as may be subsequently agreed to by the City Manager and approved as to form by the City Attorney.

<u>Section 3</u>: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _	day of	_, 2023.
	JOSH LEVY, MAYO	R
ATTEST:		
PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC CITY CLERK	-	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
DOUGLAS R. GONZALES CITY ATTORNEY	-	